
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
19 May 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held via SKYPE on 
TUESDAY, 26 MAY 2020 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF A 
DWELLINGHOUSE, PLOT 2, LAND EAST OF ARDTEATLE COTTAGE 
DALMALLY (REF: 20/0006/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 16)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 17 - 36)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 37 - 40)

Argyll and Bute Local Review Body

Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
Councillor Jean Moffat

Contact: Adele Price-Williams - Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604480 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposal Details
Proposal Name 100154065
Proposal Description Erection of new dwelling.
Address  
Local Authority Argyll and Bute Council
Application Online Reference 100154065-010

Application Status
Form complete
Main Details complete
Checklist complete
Declaration complete
Supporting Documentation complete
Email Notification complete

Attachment Details
Notice of Review System A4
Notice of Review Statement Attached A4
Observations on Planning Application Attached A4
Notice_of_Review-2.pdf Attached A0
Application_Summary.pdf Attached A0
Notice of Review-010.xml Attached A0

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTICE OF REVIEW STATEMENT
Saturday, 7 March 2020 - Revision 0
J165 Ardteatle

Introduction

The purpose of this document is to describe why condition 4 attached to planning in principal application 19/01924/PPP should be 
changed. The relevant planning condition is quoted here.

Pursuant to Condition 1 – no development shall commence until plans and particulars of the means of vehicular access and 
parking/turning arrangements to serve the development have been submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority. Such 
details shall incorporate:

i) Formation of the access at the junction with the public road in accordance with Operational Services Drawing No SD08/004a 
with visibility splays measuring 2.4 metres to point X by 75 metres to point Y from the centre line of the junction;

ii) A written scheme of improvement works to the existing public road including surfacing with bitumen macadam to a depth of 
100mm for a minimum length of 350m and the provision of two passing places

iii) A system of surface water drainage is required to prevent water from passing onto the public road. Any existing roadside ditch will 
be required to be culverted to the satisfaction of the Roads Engineer.

iv) The provision of parking and turning in accordance with the requirements of Policy LDP 11 of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan.

Prior to work starting on site, the visibility splays shall be cleared of all obstructions such that nothing shall disrupt visibility from a 
point 1.05 metres above the junction at point X to a point 0.6 metres above the public road carriageway at point Y. The final 
wearing surface on the access shall be completed prior to the development first being brought into use and the visibility splays shall 
be maintained clear of all obstructions thereafter.

The approved parking and turning layout shall be implemented in full prior to the development first being occupied and shall 
thereafter be maintained clear of obstruction for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles.

Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure that the proposed development is

served by a safe means of vehicular access and has an appropriate parking and turning area in accordance with the provisions of 
Policy LDP 11 and Supplementary Guidance SG LDP TRAN 4 and SG LDP TRAN 6 of the adopted Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan.

The condition is not specific as to whether it is a written statement or the actual works that are required. The following 
correspondence with the planner clarifies this, my email sent 3/3/20:

Dear Lesley,

Hope you are well.

I’ve been asked by my client to submit a notice of review for Condition 4 attached to planning application 19/01924/PPP, specifically 
because of the following statement:

"A written scheme of improvement works to the existing public road including surfacing with bitumen macadam to a depth of 100mm 
for a minimum length of 350m and the provision of two passing places”

But before I do this, could you clarify if this obliges my client to actually carry out the works, or merely to provide a written statement 
describing the works. If the latter, could you confirm if the form of the written statement is at our discretion?

The deadline for submitting the notice of review is the 8th of March, so it would be great if you could get back to me in the next day 
or so on this as it would be cause a lot of unnecessary admin if I had to submit the review and it later turns out not to be necessary,

Kind Regards,

Will

Page  of                                                      © 2014 Thorne Wyness Architects. 23 Main St., Tobermory, Isle of Mull.1 3

Page 5



Lesley Cuthbertson’s reply of 4/3/20:

Good morning Will, 

I can advise that Condition 4 requires the submission of a written scheme of specific improvement works and also requires the works 
to be implemented prior to the development first being brought into use. 

Feel free to give me a call on 01631 567954 should you require any further clarification.

Regards

Lesley Cuthbertson

Planning Officer

Argyll and Bute Council

 

Grounds
The grounds for review of the aforementioned condition are:

1. The council is legally required to maintain the highway regardless of whether this development proceeds.

1.1. The Roads Scotland Act (1984) Section 1, paragraph 1 states:  ‘Subject to subsection (10) below, a local roads authority shall 
manage and maintain all such roads in their area as are for the time being entered in a list (in this Act referred to as their “list of 
public roads”) prepared and kept by them under this section; and for the purposes of such management and maintenance (and 
without prejudice to this subsection’s generality) they shall, subject to the provisions of this Act, have power to reconstruct, alter, 
widen, improve or renew any such road or to determine the means by which the public right of passage over it, or over any part of 
it, may be exercised.’

1.2. The proposed resurfacing works are to the UC63 Old monument Road, which is a road on the statutory list of roads 
for Argyll and Bute local authority as described in the act.

1.3. The paragraph from the Roads Scotland Act clearly states that maintenance of the roads listed in this statutory 
document is a legal duty of the local authority.

1.4. The photographs attached to the planning condition and statements made by third parties to the application clearly 
demonstrate that the road is in a poor state of repair and is an imminent risk of injury and damage to road users and 
their property. Given the legal requirements of the Roads Scotland Act, outlined above, it is clear that any injury or 
damage to third parties arising from their use of the public highway would be the council’s liability regardless of whether 
the land that is the subject of the application is developed or not.

1.5. Therefore, it is incumbent on the Local Authority, Argyll and Bute Council to maintain the public highway and resurfacing 
works and road safety improvements should be carried out regardless of whether my client proceeds with the 
development or not. 

1.6. Planning circular 4/1998 outlines a number of tests to see if a condition is reasonable. Among these are requirements 
that a condition be ‘necessary and relevant 
[...]
onably expensive works to the public highway to make it safe, 
which the council is legally required to carry out by the Roads (Scotland) Act, regardless of whether the development proceeds. 
Further the application to which the condition has been attached, is a renewal of part of a previous application for 2 plots to which 
no such condition was attached, there has been no change in policy that would justify this condition.

I have provided a breakdown of the cost of carrying out the works to demonstrate that the cost is unreasonable.

Page 13



Page 4 of 5

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details

Please provide the application reference no. given to you by your planning 
authority for your previous application.

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen fr
[...]

 Installation of septic tank 

 Provision of private water supply

_________________________________________________________________________
___

(B) RECOMMENDATION:

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, it is 
recommended that planning permission in principle be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons appended to this report.

_________________________________________________________________________
___

(C) HISTORY:  

Page 25



            19/00334/PPP
            Site for the erection of a dwellinghouse, withdrawn 28.05.2019.

            15/02784/PPP
             Site for the erection of a dwellinghouse (plot 2), granted 22.12.2018.

            15/02789/PPP
             Site for the erection of a dwellinghouse (plot 1), granted 22.12.2019.

(D) CONSULTATIONS:  

Area Roads Engineer
            No objections, conditions, 05.12.2019.

 Environmental Health
            No objections, condition, 25.10.2019

            WOSAS
            No objections, condition, 18.10.2019.

            Historic Environment Scotland
            No objections, 25.10.2019

            Biodiversity Officer
            No objections subject to condition, 30.10.2019

The above represents a summary of the issues raised.  Full details of the consultation 
responses are available on the Council’s Public Access System by clicking on the 
following link http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/content/planning/publicaccess.

_________________________________________________________________________
___

(E) PUBLICITY:  

The proposal has been advertised in terms of Regulation 20, closing date 14.11.2019.
_________________________________________________________________________
___

(F) REPRESENTATIONS: 

 Representations have been submitted by 3 individuals objecting to the proposed 
development.  Representations will be submitted by the following individuals:

Alison Sinclair, 226 Springfield Road, Linlithgow, EH49 7LQ, (e-mail 01.11.2019)
Steve Shi
[...]
ground floor levels relative to an identifiable fixed 
datum located outwith the application site;

viii) Window openings with a vertical emphasis;

ix) Traditional "peaked" roof porches shall be encouraged.

.

Reason: To accord with Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997 as amended, and in order to integrate the proposed dwellinghouse with its 
surrounds.

4. Pursuant to Condition 1 – no development shall commence until plans and particulars 
of the means of vehicular access and parking/turning arrangements to serve the 
development have been submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority. Such 
details shall incorporate:   

i) Formation of the access at the junction with the public road in accordance 
with Operational Services Drawing No SD08/004a with visibility splays 
measuring 2.4 metres to point X by 75 metres to point Y from the centre 
line of the junction;

ii) A written scheme of improvement works to the existing public road 
including surfacing with bitumen macadam to a depth of 100mm for a 
minimum length of 350m and the provision of two passing places

iii) A system of surface water drainage is required to prevent water from 
passing onto the public road.  Any existing roadside ditch will be required 
to be culverted to the satisfaction of the Roads Engineer.

iv) The provision of parking and turning in accordance with the requirements 
of Policy LDP 11 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan. 

Prior to work starting on site, the visibility splays shall be cleared of all obstructions 
such that nothing shall disrupt visibility from a point 1.05 metres above the junction at 
point X to a point 0.6 metres above the public road carriageway at point Y. The final 
wearing surface on the access shall be completed prior to the development first being 
brought into use and the visibility splays shall be maintained clear of all obstructions 
thereafter.

Page 33



The approved parking and turning layout shall be implemen
[...]
pth of 

100mm for a minimum length of 350m and the provision of two passing places”

The surfacing works mentioned here are more properly described as resurfacing works, since a tarmac 
carriageway exists here already.

“SG LDP TRAN 5 requires that where development proposals will significantly increase vehicular or 

pedestrian traffic on substandard private or public approach roads, then developments will be required to 

contribute proportionately to improvements to an agreed section of the public or private road network.”  

Since my client’s planning application (19/01924/PPP) was granted the occupiers of Ardteatle Cottage have 
been granted planning permission for an extension to add 2 bedrooms to their one bedroom house, 
(19/02623/PP). We also note that a cabin style ancillary dwelling containing sanitary facilities and sleeping 
accommodation and advertised as a holiday let has been erected within the curtilage of Ardteatle cottage. The 
advertisement on AirBnB states that this has a parking place. As this increases the number of bedrooms at 
Ardteatle Cottage from 1 to 4, SG LDP TRAN 6 states that Ardteatle cottage should have 3 parking spaces (2 
for the house proper and one for the ancillary dwelling operated as a letting room). The existing one bedroom 
Ardteatle cottage would have required 1 parking space. Therefore this is an increase of 2 parking spaces, which 
is the same number that are required for my client’s application which predates both the ancillary dwelling, 
which has no planning permission or building warrant, and the application for the extension at Ardteatle 
cottage. This demonstrates that the road was perfectly acceptable for the additional traffic generated by two 
additional car parking spaces at the time my client made his application. 

Further, there are countless examples of minor roads all over Argyll and Bute that support more than two 
dwellings. For example the Class III road between Torloisk and Dervaig on Mull has much st
[...]
placed on my client for a similar increase in traffic.

We ask why has this planning permission been singled out for special treatment compared to many other sites 
in Argyll and Bute. 

We further ask councillors to consider if it is now the council’s policy to request such onerous conditions on 
all planning permissions in remote locations across the county. If so, it might be wise to make this change 
explicit in planning policy documents, such that it can be properly scrutinised by the public as it will affect many 
in the farming and crofting communities who might be shocked to learn of these additional costs when their 
planning permission notice arrives.

A reasonable condition would be to resurface the full width of the existing carriageway for 20m at the 
proposed road entry. The entry detail shown in SD08/004a could also be extended from 20 to 25m to allow 
extra room for traffic to pass. With the condition to apply before the house is occupied.

Yours Faithfully,
Will Thorne, (ARB) on behalf of Dan Taylor

Page  of 4 4

Page 40


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Notice of Review Statement
	Notice of Review Statement

	Observations of planning application
	Application - redacted

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	01924 LRB Statement of Case (LC) - 020420

	3c Comments from Applicant



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the SKYPE 
on TUESDAY, 26 MAY 2020 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor Jean Moffat

Attending: Iain Jackson – Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Legal Adviser)
Adele Price-Williams – Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker)

Members were asked to suspend Standing Order 5.4 – the Member who is presiding 
at the meeting must do so from the specified location for the meeting and cannot join 
by video conferencing.  

The requisite two thirds of Members present agreed to suspend Standing Order 5.4 
to enable discussion of reports on the Agenda.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF A 
DWELLINGHOUSE, PLOT 2, LAND EAST OF ARDTEATLE COTTAGE 
DALMALLY (REF: 20/0006/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural 
advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

Councillor Jean Moffat stated that she felt there was not enough information to come 
to a decision and felt that in order to understand the current condition of the road and 
its gradient better, a plan or photographs of the area would be beneficial.

Councillor Lorna Douglas agreed with Councillor Moffat that it was difficult to 
visualise the layout of the site and the road and that photographs would be helpful. 
She also felt that more information about who is responsible for the road was 
required.

The Chair confirmed that he agreed that more information was required. He felt 
clarification was required around the term written statement and what was meant by 
this. He stated that his understanding was that as this was a planning application in 
principle that a statement on how improvements would be carried out was asked but 
as the situation progressed to a formal planning application then the written 



statement of works would become part of a condition that would require the works to 
be completed.

In regard to the grounds for review at section 1.1 on page 6 of the pack, the Chair 
asked for confirmation if the section on public right of passage in the Road Scotland 
Act (1984 meant that the authority can put a condition in any planning permission for 
any party to carry out identified improvements. He also asked for clarity on what the 
parameters for defining an increase in vehicle or pedestrian traffic were.

He referenced another property adjacent to the site accessed by the same road, 
which was granted planning permission for an extension after the application for the 
planning permission in principle under review was approved. In that application there 
was no mention of the Roads Department being consulted and he wished to know 
why the Roads Department were not required to be consulted on that application.

The Chair said that whilst he could appreciate the reason for the request for 
photographs from Members, he thought that after considering any further information 
requested that a site visit might be beneficial after the restrictions around Covid-19 
had been lifted.

Councillor Moffat expressed her reluctance to a site visit due to time and financial 
costs as she felt photographs and/or other drawings might be sufficient.

Councillor Douglas said that whilst photographs would be helpful she did not think 
they would be definitive as there were issues around who was responsible for 
upgrading and maintaining the road and questions around how an increase in usage 
would be an issue with the need for passing places to ensure road safety.

The Chair confirmed that the LRB would not rule out a site visit but under the current 
circumstances it was not required at this moment in time and the LRB might be able 
to reach a decision once they have considered any further information requested.

Mr Jackson confirmed that the decision to undertake a site visit could be made at a 
second calling if Members were so minded and that if the Planning Department do 
not have any photographs available they might be able to arrange for an Officer to 
visit the site and take pictures for Members.

Councillor Douglas asked for clarity on how deficient the road is from the 
maintainable standard at the moment and who has responsibility for the exit road.

Councillor Moffat stated that section 2, page 6 of the pack mentions the previous 
application for two properties which was granted without Condition 4 and for this 
reason she wants pictures to understand why and has asked for clarity on who 
currently is responsible for the maintenance of the road and the passing places.

Following on from this the Chair sought clarification on the previous application 
referred to by Councillor Moffat. He asked for confirmation if a condition for 
improvements to the road was not included in that approval because although the 
provisions of LDP 11 and the supplementary guidance in relation to SG LDP TRAN5, 
were considered in the application, the guidance had only been approved by the 
Council but not by the Scottish Government at the time the application was granted.

Decision



The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed to;

1. request further written submissions from the Planning Department in respect of;

i) photographs and drawings of the site, if they are currently available;

ii) confirmation that in terms of this application the Planning Service only require 
a written scheme of improvement works and should planning permission be 
granted in full, that the works detailed in the written scheme of improvements 
would become a condition of that planning permission;

iii) confirmation that the improvement works required in relation to this 
application, which were not required in relation to the previous application for 
the two properties, is due to supplementary guidance SGLDP5 now having 
been adopted.

iv) confirmation around the reasoning why it would appear the Roads Department 
were not consulted on  the application for an extension to the adjacent 
property which was received after the application currently being considered 
had been approved;

2. request further written submissions from the Roads Department in respect of;

i) in relation to the Road Scotland Act (1984) confirmation on who currently has 
responsibility to undertake maintenance on the UC63 Old Monument Road 
and why the council are permitted to make the upgrade and maintenance of it 
a planning condition;

ii) confirmation on the parameters that define an increase in vehicle or 
pedestrian traffic and why they are considered significant in regard to this 
particular planning application; and

3. adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity.

(Reference: Notice of Review and supporting documentation and comments from 
Applicant and interested parties, submitted)


